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HERZ Actuator Project 7708 
 

Data sheet for 1 7708 66 / 67, Issue 0317 

 Dimensions 
 

 
 

  
 

   
 
 

 Models 
 
 
1 7708 66  HERZ actuator 2-point, 230 V, 50 Hz 

normally closed, actuating force 100 N±5%, operating voltage 230 V AC 
threaded connection M28 x 1,5 blue adapter 1 7708 85 is included, max. 
stroke 4mm 

 
 
1 7708 67  HERZ actuator 2-Punkt, 230 V, 50 Hz 

normally closed, actuating force 100 N±5%, operating voltage 230 V AC 
threaded connection M28 x 1,5 red adapter 1 7708 90 is included, max. stroke 
4mm 
 
 

 Application 
 
The HERZ actuator Project 7708 is used for an optimum control of valves and heat manifolds. The 
actuator is controlled by a 230 V room thermostat with 2-point control or pulse-width modulation. 

 
 Operation 

 
The actuating drive is switched on via an electrical contact, e.g. from a room thermostat, and starts 
opening or closing the thermostatic valve. The actuating movement is accomplished by an 
electrically-heated expansion element. When the current is switched off, the valve closes. The 
HERZ actuating drive is maintenance-free and offers silent operation.  
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Models
1 7708 66  HERZ Actuator 2-point, M28 x 1.5, 230 V, 50 Hz, NC 

normally closed, actuating force 100 N ± 5%, operating voltage 230 V / AC, threaded connection M28 x 1.5, 
blue adapter 1 7708 85 is included, max. stroke 4 mm

1 7708 67  HERZ Actuator 2-point, M28 x 1.5, 230 V, 50 Hz, NC 
normally closed, actuating force 100 N ± 5%, operating voltage 230 V / AC, threaded connection M28 x 1.5, 
red adapter 1 7708 90 is included, max. stroke 4 mm

1 7708 68  HERZ Actuator 2-point, M28 x 1.5, 24 V AC/DC, 0-60 Hz, NC 
normally closed, closing force 100 N ± 5%, operating voltage 24 V / AC/DC, threaded connection M28 x 1.5, 
blue adapter 1 7708 85 is included, max. stroke 4 mm

1 7708 69  HERZ Actuator 2-point, M28 x 1.5, 24 V AC/DC, 0-60 Hz, NC 
normally closed, closing force 100 N ± 5%, operating voltage 24 V / AC/DC, threaded connection M28 x 1.5, 
red adapter 1 7708 90 is included, max. stroke 4 mm

    Features

• compact design, small dimensions
• normally closed - version (NC)
• all-round function display
• with First Open-feature
• maintenance free
• noiseless
• high operational safety and life expectancy
• high overvoltage resistance
• low power consumption
• 360° assembly position
• plug-in assembly
• valve-adapter-concept
• adaptation monitoring on valve
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Application 1 7708 6X

The HERZ actuator Project 7708 230 V / 24 V is used for an optimum control of valves and heating manifolds. The 
HERZ actuator Project 230 V / 24 V is controlled by a 230 V / 24 V room thermostat with two point output or pulse-
width modulation.

Operation

The HERZ actuator Project is switched on via an electrical contact, e.g. from a room thermostat, and starts opening 
the thermostatic valve. The actuating movement is accomplished by an electrically-heated expansion element. When 
the heating current is switched off, the valve closes respectively. The HERZ actuator Project  is maintenance-free 
and offers silent operation.

Valve-adapter-assortment
The valve adapter assortment guarantees a perfect match of the actuator to almost all valve inserts and heating 
circuit distributors available on the market. The selection table for adapters can be found on page 4 and 5. The HERZ 
Actuator Project 7708 is simply plugged on to the valve adapter previously installed manually.

Function indicator
The function indicator (all-round indicator) of the HERZ actuator Project 7708 shows at a glance whether the valve 
is open or closed.

Normally Closed (NC)
At the version “normally closed”, when the operating voltage is switched on - after the end of the delay time - the 
closed valve is steadily opened by the pin movement. By switching off the operating voltage and reaching the end of 
the setting time, the valve is closed steadily by the actuating force of the tongue. The actuating force of the tongue 
is matched to the actuating force of commercially available valves and keeps the valve closed when currentless.

“First-Open” function (only for NC)

The HERZ actuator Project is delivered in a normally open state because of the First-Open function. By means of this 
feature it is possible to open the heating or cooling system even before an electrical wiring stage is completed. When 
the operating voltage is applied longer than six minutes to the actuator, then it will be unlocked and ready-for-use. 
Once the “First-Open”-function has been activated a bigger force is required to mount the actuator.

HERZ Transformer 230/24 V
The overload-proof HERZ safety transformer 230/24 V 1 7796 04 is designed for the connection of HERZ room 
thermostats and HERZ actuator Project and suitable for the operation of a maximum of 8 HERZ actuating drives.

Technical data 1 7708 66, 1 7708 67

Model                                                              normally closed (NC)
Operating voltage                                           230 V AC, +10%...–10%, 50/60 Hz
Max. start up current                                      300 mA for max. 200 ms
Operating power                                             2 W
Closing and opening times                             approx. 3 min
Stroke (actuator travel)                                   4 mm
Actuating force                                               100 N ±5%
Fluid temperature                                            0 to +100 °C (depending on adapter also higher)
Storage temperature                                      -25 °C to +60 °C
Ambient temperature                                      0 to +60 °C
Type of protection                                           IP54 (in all assembly positions) / II
CE conformity according to                             EN 60730
Housing material/housing colour                     Polyamide / grey
Connecting cable/colour                                  2 x 0.75 mm2 PVC / grey
Cable length                                                    1 m
Weight with connecting cable (1 metre)          100 g
Surge protection according to EN 60730-1     min. 2.5 kV
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Installation 1 7708 6X

The wide selection of valve adapters guarantees a perfect match of the HERZ actuator Project to almost any valve 
insert or manifold available on the market. Simply snap-on the HERZ actuator Project to the manually pre-installed 
valve adapter.
• First the valve adapter is screwed on the valve manually.
• The HERZ actuator Project is placed vertically on the valve adapter.
• The HERZ actuator Project snaps onto the valve adapter with a “click” when pressed down vertically by hand.
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Valve Adaption 
 

 
The valve is adjusted via a valve adapter which is available in various versions for the most 
common lower parts of valves and heating manifolds (consider when ordering). 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please note: all diagrams are indicative in nature and do not claim to be complete.  
All specifications and statements within this brochure are according to information available at the time of printing and meant for 
informational purpose only. Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical 
specifications and/or its functioning according to technological progress and requirements. It is understood that all images of 
Herz products are symbolic representations and therefore may visually differ from the actual product. Colours may differ due to 
printing technology used. Country specific product deviations are possible. Modifications of technical specifications and 
functions are reserved. In case of any further questions do not hesitate to contact your closest HERZ Branch-office. 
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 Operating behaviour 
 
Normally Closed (NC) 
 

 
 

 Planning and installation information 
 
Connection overview 
 

 
We recommend the usage of the following lines for installing a 230 V system: 

Light plastic-sheathed cable:  NYM 1,5 mm2 

flat webbed building wire:  NYIF 1,5 mm2 

 

Mounting positions 
 

 
The actuator should be installed in a vertical or horizontal mounting position. With "overhead" 
mounting, certain circumstances (e.g., dirty water) can reduce the lifetime.  

time delay 
time 

time switch-off time 
off 

voltage 
on 

switch-on time 

stroke [mm] 
max. 

voltage switched on 

controller 

setting time 

230 V 

„Click“3.

Mounting position
The HERZ actuator Project should be installed in a vertical or horizontal mounting position. With „overhead“ mounting, 
certain circumstances (e.g., dirty water) can reduce the lifetime.

vertical horizontal overhead
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 Operating behaviour 
 
Normally Closed (NC) 
 

 
 

 Planning and installation information 
 
Connection overview 
 

 
We recommend the usage of the following lines for installing a 230 V system: 

Light plastic-sheathed cable:  NYM 1,5 mm2 

flat webbed building wire:  NYIF 1,5 mm2 

 

Mounting positions 
 

 
The actuator should be installed in a vertical or horizontal mounting position. With "overhead" 
mounting, certain circumstances (e.g., dirty water) can reduce the lifetime.  

time delay 
time 

time switch-off time 
off 

voltage 
on 

switch-on time 

stroke [mm] 
max. 

voltage switched on 

controller 

setting time 

230 V 

Technical data 1 7708 68, 1 7708 69
Model                                                              normally closed (NC)
Operating voltage    24 V AC/DC, +20 %...–10 %, 0-60 Hz
Max. start up current    250 mA for max. 2 min
Operating current    75 mA
Operating power     2 W 
Closing and opening times                              approx. 3 min
Stroke (actuator travel)   4 mm
Actuating force     100 N ± 5%
Fluid temperature    0 to +100 °C (depending on adapter also higher)
Storage temperature   -25 °C to +60 °C
Ambient temperature   0 to +60 °C
Type of protection    IP 54 (in all assembly positions) / III
CE conformity according to  EN 60730
Housing material/housing colour  Polyamide / grey 
Connecting cable/colour   2 x 0.75 mm2 PVC / grey 
Cable length    1 m
Weight with connecting cable (1 meter) 100 g

Adapter for the actuator Project

1 7708 90 Colour red, adapter M28 x 1,5 for the use with HERZ- heating circuit distributor and HERZ valves in 
combination with 2-point-actuators.

1 7708 85 Colour blue, adapter M28 x 1,5 for HERZ 4002, 4006 SMART and 7217 GV in combination with 
2-point-actuators.

1 7708 80 Colour grey, tappet red, adapter M 28 x 1.5, for use with 7217-98-V, 7217-99-V in combination with 
2-point-actuators.

1 7708 98 Colour whitish-grey, adapter M 30 x 1.5 for use with HERZ valves with M 30 x 1.5. Threaded 
connection, HERZ control valves 7760, 7762 and 7763 and for Heimeier valves with M 30 x 1.5.

Page 3

HERZ Actuator Project 7708



Page 4

 HERZ Actuator Project 7708

A
da

pt
er

-V
al

ve
-D

ia
gr

am

Va
lv

e 
ty

pe
s

TS
-9

0-
D

E 
LU

XE
TS

-9
8-

V 
D

E 
LU

XE

D
E 

LU
XE

 
TS

-3
00

0

D
E 

LU
XE

 
VU

A

TS
-9

8-
V 

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

0-
V

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

9-
FV

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

0-
KV

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

0
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-9
0-

E
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-E
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
Adapters and actuators

red

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
7

1 
77

08
 6

9

A
da

pt
er

-V
al

ve
-D

ia
gr

am

Va
lv

e 
ty

pe
s

TS
-9

0 
D

IN
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)

TS
-9

0-
V 

D
IN

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

8-
V 

D
IN

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

9-
FV

 D
IN

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

TS
-9

8-
VH

 
(M

30
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-9
0-

H
(M

30
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-9
8-

VH
(M

30
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-3
00

0
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-3
00

0
(M

30
 x

 1
,5

)
TS

-9
0

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

C
al

is
-T

S 
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)

Adapters and actuators
red

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
7

1 
77

08
 6

9
**

**
**

**

blue

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
6

1 
77

08
 6

8
**

**
**

**

**
Ad

ap
te

r 1
 7

70
8 

98
 h

as
 to

 b
e 

or
de

re
d 

se
pa

ra
te

ly



Page 5

HERZ Actuator Project 7708

A
da

pt
er

-V
al

ve
-D

ia
gr

am

Va
lv

e 
ty

pe
s

C
al

is
-

TS
-E

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

VT
A-

40
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
VT

A-
50

(M
30

 x
 1

,5
)

VU
A-

AH
A

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

VU
A-

40
 

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

VU
A-

50
(M

30
 x

 1
,5

)
40

02
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
40

06
 S

M
AR

T
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
72

17
 V

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

72
17

 G
V

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

72
17

-9
8-

V
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)

Adapters and actuators
red

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
7

1 
77

08
 6

9
**

**
*

blue

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
6

1 
77

08
 6

8
**

**
*

*
Ad

ap
te

r 1
 7

70
8 

80
 h

as
 to

 b
e 

or
de

re
d 

se
pa

ra
te

ly

**
Ad

ap
te

r 1
 7

70
8 

98
 h

as
 to

 b
e 

or
de

re
d 

se
pa

ra
te

ly

A
da

pt
er

-V
al

ve
-D

ia
gr

am

Va
lv

e 
ty

pe
s

72
17

-9
9-

FV
(M

28
 x

 1
,5

)
77

23
zo

ne
 v

al
ve

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

77
60

 R
D

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

77
61

 R
D

(M
28

 x
 1

,5
)

77
60

(M
30

 x
 1

,5
)

77
62

(M
30

 x
 1

,5
)

77
63

(M
30

 x
 1

,5
)

Adapters and actuators
red

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
7

1 
77

08
 6

9
*

**
**

**

blue

2-
Po

in
t-R

eg
ul

at
io

n
1 

77
08

 6
6

1 
77

08
 6

8
*

**
**

**

*
Ad

ap
te

r 1
 7

70
8 

80
 h

as
 to

 b
e 

or
de

re
d 

se
pa

ra
te

ly

**
Ad

ap
te

r 1
 7

70
8 

98
 h

as
 to

 b
e 

or
de

re
d 

se
pa

ra
te

ly



Page 6

 HERZ Actuator Project 7708

    Electrical connections 1 7708 66, 1 7708 67

We recommend usage of the following lines for instal-
ling a 230 V system:
Light plastic-sheathed cable NYM 1.5 mm² or
flat webbed building wire NYIF 1.5 mm²
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 Operating behaviour 
 
Normally Closed (NC) 
 

 
 

 Planning and installation information 
 
Connection overview 
 

 
We recommend the usage of the following lines for installing a 230 V system: 

Light plastic-sheathed cable:  NYM 1,5 mm2 

flat webbed building wire:  NYIF 1,5 mm2 

 

Mounting positions 
 

 
The actuator should be installed in a vertical or horizontal mounting position. With "overhead" 
mounting, certain circumstances (e.g., dirty water) can reduce the lifetime.  

time delay 
time 

time switch-off time 
off 

voltage 
on 

switch-on time 

stroke [mm] 
max. 

voltage switched on 

controller 

setting time 

230 V 

   Electrical connections 1 7708 68, 1 7708 69
We recommend usage of the following lines for in-
stalling a 24 V system:
Light plastic-sheathed cable NYM 1.5 mm² (max. 
136 m), flat webbed building wire NYIF 1.5 mm² 
(max. 136 m) or a telecommunications cable         
J-Y(ST)Y 0.8 mm² (max. 45 m).
Transformer/power supply unit
A safety transformer according to EN 61558-2-6 
(for AC version) or a switched-mode power supply 
according to EN 61558-2-16 (for DC version) must 
always be used. The dimensioning of the safety 
transformer or the switching power supply results 
from the switch-on power of the actuators Project. 
Rule of thumb: PTransformer = 6 W x n 
n = number of  actuators Project.

Technische Information: Stellantriebe

Technische Daten

Typ VM 40404-00 / VM 41404-10

Planungs- und Installationshinweise

Ventilanpassung

Montagelagen

Kennlinien

Stromlos-zu (NC) Stromlos-auf (NO)

Anschlussübersicht

130081.1517 Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, nur mit unserer Genehmigung.

Technische Änderungen vorbehalten
Copyright reserved by Möhlenhoff GmbH Germany, 2014.

Ausführung stromlos-zu / stromlos-auf
Spannung 24 V AC/DC, 0-60 Hz, -10%.. +20%
Einschaltstrom max. 250 mA für max. 2 min.
Betriebsstrom 75  mA
Betriebsleistung 2 W
Schließ- und Öffnungszeiten ca. 3 min.
Stellweg 4 mm  
Stellkraft 100 N ±5%
Medientemperatur 0 bis +100 °C 1)

 

Lagertemperatur -25 bis +60°C
Umgebungstemperatur 0 bis +60°C   

Schutzgrad / Schutzklasse IP542) / III 

CE-Konformität nach EN 60730
Gehäuse / Gehäusefarbe Polyamid / grau
Gewicht  100 g mit 1m Anschlusskabel
Anschlussleitung / Leitungslänge3) 2 x 0,75 mm2 PVC, grau / 1 m

1) in Abhängigkeit vom Adapter auch höher
2)  in allen Montagelagen
3)  Sonderlängen auf Anfrage, jedoch kleiner 5 m
4)  bezogen auf Standard-Ventil

max
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Zeit

Einschaltzeitpunkt Ausschaltzeitpunkt
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max
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Einschaltzeitpunkt Ausschaltzeitpunkt
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Spannung

Zeit
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Die Ventilanpassung erfolgt über einen Ventiladapter der in diversen 
Ausführungen für die gängigsten Ventilunterteile und Heizkreisverteiler 
lieferbar ist (bei Bestellung berücksichtigen).

Transformator/Netzteil

Es ist grundsätzlich ein Sicherheitstransformator nach EN 61558-2-6 (für 
AC-Variante) oder ein Schaltnetzteil nach EN 61558-2-16 (für DC-Variante) zu 
verwenden. Die Dimensionierung des Sicherheitstransformators bzw. des 
Schaltnetzteils ergibt sich durch die Einschaltleistung der OEM Antriebe:

Faustformel: PTrafo = 6 W x n 

  n = Anzahl der OEM Antriebe

Leitung

Für die Installation einer 24 V-Anlage werden folgende Leitungslängen empfoh-
len.

 

Leitung   Querschnitt/ Länge
   Durchmesser
J-Y(ST)Y   0,8 mm  45 m
NYM / NYIF  1,5 mm  136 m

24 V AC/DC
L1 L2

Regler

VD 24 V 

L2 L1

Der Antrieb ist für die Montage in einer senkrechten oder waagerechten 
Einbaulage geeignet. 

Antrieb VM 24 V mit Ventiladapter
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Please note: All diagrams are for illustrating purposes only and do not claim to be complete. All information contained in this brochure corresponds to the state of knowledge at 
the time of going to print and is intended for informational purposes only. We therefore reserve the right to make any changes subject to advancing technology. The images are 
symbolic representations only and can therefore visually deviate from the actual appearance of products. Any deviations in color are due to typography. Subject to country-specific 
product variants. We reserve the right to change specifications and functions without notice. Please contact your nearest HERZ subsidiary if you have any questions.

   Operating behaviour

Normally Closed (NC)
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 Operating behaviour 
 
Normally Closed (NC) 
 

 
 

 Planning and installation information 
 
Connection overview 
 

 
We recommend the usage of the following lines for installing a 230 V system: 

Light plastic-sheathed cable:  NYM 1,5 mm2 

flat webbed building wire:  NYIF 1,5 mm2 

 

Mounting positions 
 

 
The actuator should be installed in a vertical or horizontal mounting position. With "overhead" 
mounting, certain circumstances (e.g., dirty water) can reduce the lifetime.  

time delay 
time 

time switch-off time 
off 
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on 

switch-on time 

stroke [mm] 
max. 

voltage switched on 

controller 
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230 V 

   Disposal notice
The disposal of HERZ actuator Project must not endanger the health or the enviroment. National legal regulations for 
proper disposal of the HERZ actuator Project have to be followed.


